principles issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

GASB Statement No. 81, Irrevocable Split-Interest Agreements, was implemented by the University as of July 1, 2017. The Statement
establishes standards for accounting and financial reporting for irrevocable split-interest agreements. The Statement requires that the
University recognize assets, liabilities and deferred inflows for split-interest agreements administered by the University at the inception
of the agreement. The Statement also requires the University to recognize assets and deferred inflows representing its beneficial
interests in irrevocable split-interest agreements that are administered by third parties. The Statement requires the University to
recognize revenue when the resources become available to spend.

The adoption of Statement No. 81 did not result in any adjustments to the financial statements of  UCRS or UCRHBT. The effects of
reporting Statement No. 81 in the University's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017, were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF ADOPTION
OF STATEMENT NO. 81 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Other noncurrent assets $138,927 $56,554 $195,481

Noncurrent assets 50,841,345 56,554 50,897,899

Total assets 62,983,382 56,554 63,039,936

Deferred inflows of resources 6,284,371 87,412 6,371,783

Restricted net position - Nonexpendable: Endowments and gifts 1,143,067 (21,324) 1,121,743

Restricted net position - Expendable: Endowments and gifts 6,881,101 (9,534) 6,871,567

Total net position 2,385,334 (30,858) 2,354,476

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Private gifts, net $1,167,395 ($5,737) $1,161,658

Net appreciation in fair value of investments 1,721,798 (555) 1,721,243

Other nonoperating revenues 10,856 (1,019) 9,837

Net nonoperating revenues 6,149,308 (7,311) 6,141,997

Income before other changes in net position 787,274 (7,311) 779,963

Permanent endowments 20,831 3,126 23,957

Increase in net position 1,065,376 (4,185) 1,061,191

42   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

(in thousands of dollars)

CAMPUS FOUNDATIONS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF ADOPTION
OF STATEMENT NO. 81 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
Other noncurrent assets $17,760 $71,330 $89,090

Noncurrent assets 8,229,028 71,330 8,300,358

Total assets 9,432,603 71,330 9,503,933

Deferred inflows of resources 1,723 207,715 209,438

Restricted net position - Nonexpendable: Endowments and gifts 4,045,925 (78,706) 3,967,219

Restricted net position - Expendable: Endowments and gifts 4,363,100 (57,679) 4,305,421

Total net position 8,602,157 (136,385) 8,465,772

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Campus foundation private gifts $866,190 ($1,779) $864,411

Investment income: Campus foundations 72,690 (902) $71,788

Net appreciation in fair value of investments 799,242 (7,087) 792,155

Other nonoperating revenues 5,082 (4,045) 1,037

Net nonoperating revenues 877,348 (12,034) 865,314

Income before other changes in net position 777,122 (13,813) 763,309

Permanent endowments 288,185 (1,261) 286,924

Increase in net position 1,065,307 (15,074) 1,050,233

In March 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017, effective for the University's fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017.
The Statement addresses practice issues that have been identified during implementation and application of certain GASB Statements
including issues related to blending component units, goodwill, fair value measurement and application and post-employment
benefits. Implementation of Statement No. 85 had no impact on the financial statements.

In May 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 86, Certain Debt Extinguishment Issues, effective for the University's fiscal year beginning

[…]

The discount rate used to estimate the net pension liability as of June 30, 2018 and 2017 was 7.25 percent. To calculate the discount
rate, cash flows into and out of UCRP were projected in order to determine whether UCRS has sufficient cash in future periods for
projected benefit payments for current members. For this purpose, University, state and member contributions that are intended to
fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected University and member contributions that are
intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions of future plan
members, are not included. UCRP was projected to have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments for current members
for all future years as of June 30, 2018 and 2017.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption
The following presents the June 30, 2018 net pension liability of the University calculated using the June 30, 2018 discount rate
assumption of 7.25 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate different
than the current assumption:

 (in thousands of dollars)
1% DECREASE

(6.25%)
CURRENT DISCOUNT

(7.25%)
1% INCREASE

(8.25%)

UCRP $19,331,895 $9,772,858 $1,764,796

UC-VERIP (34,194) (35,708) (37,109)

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were related to the following sources:

(in thousands of dollars)

CAMPUSES
AND MEDICAL

CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL
LABORATORIES TOTAL UCRP UC-VERIP TOTAL

At June 30, 2018

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Difference between expected and actual experience $244,188 $1,696 $245,884 $245,884

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 458,349 458,349 458,349

Total $702,537 $1,696 $704,233 $704,233

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Difference between expected and actual experience $55,427 $55,427 $55,427

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments

208,589 $4,484 213,073 $14 213,087

Total $264,016 $4,484 $268,500 $14 $268,514

(in thousands of dollars)

CAMPUSES
AND MEDICAL

CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL
LABORATORIES TOTAL UCRP UC-VERIP TOTAL

At June 30, 2017

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Difference between expected and actual experience $179,399 $179,399 $179,399
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 785,741 785,741 785,741

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments

$7,275 7,275 7,275

Total $965,140 $7,275 $972,415 $972,415

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Difference between expected and actual experience $151,067 $7,410 $158,477 $158,477
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 378,815 378,815 378,815

Net difference between projected and actual earnings
  on pension plan investments

244,430 244,430 244,430

Total $774,312 $7,410 $781,722 $781,722

	 U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  1 7 / 1 8  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T   89

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30, 2018 related to pensions that will be
recognized in pension expense during the next five years are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

CAMPUSES
AND MEDICAL

CENTERS

DOE NATIONAL
LABORATORIES TOTAL UCRP UC-VERIP TOTAL

2019 $814,090 $96,351 $910,441 $773 $911,214

2020 323,732 32,666 356,398 272 356,670

2021 (676,822) (119,396) (796,218) (954) (797,172)

2022 (33,815) (12,409) (46,224) (105) (46,329)